Extracurricular Activities 1,559,385   464,039   21,129   4,258   (1,069,959)
Interest Expense 5,266,046   -   -   -   (5,266,046)
Total 94,737,588$   4,907,685$   6,197,007$   140,977$   (83,491,919)

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:

General Purposes 60,731,964
Debt Service 6,289,864
Capital Outlay 1,410,207

Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs 19,780,999
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 618,593
Investment Earnings 1,778,812
Miscellaneous 1,188,083

Total General Revenues 91,798,522

Change in Net Position 8,306,603

Net Position Beginning of Year, as previously reported (15,565,257)

Restatement, See Note 20 (603,506)

Net Position Beginning of Year, as adjusted (16,168,763)

Net Position End of Year (7,862,160)$

Program Revenues

Berea City School District
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Statement of Activities
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

14

Other Total

Governmental Governmental

General Funds Funds

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments 30,951,475$   8,604,635$   39,556,110$
Accounts Receivable   552,413   11,244   563,657
Interfund Receivable 24,337   -   24,337
Intergovernmental Receivable   1,969,473   267,531   2,237,004
Taxes Receivable 62,057,003   7,501,263   69,558,266

Payments in Lieu of Taxes Receivable   622,833   -   622,833

Total Assets 96,177,534$   16,384,673$   112,562,207$

Liabilities
Accounts Payable   658,614$   259,080$   917,694$
Accrued Wages and Benefits 7,022,301   194,237   7,216,538
Contracts Payable -   456,122   456,122
Payroll Withholdings Payable 15,047   -   15,047
Intergovernmental Payable 1,435,658   86,429   1,522,087
Interfund Payable -   24,337   24,337
Matured Compensated Absences Payable 422,752   14,559   437,311
Unearned Revenue -   391,584   391,584

Total Liabilities 9,554,372   1,426,348   10,980,720

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes Levied for the Next Year 54,985,963   6,646,536   61,632,499
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 442,419   -   442,419
Unavailable Revenue 5,486,918   640,285   6,127,203

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 60,915,300   7,286,821   68,202,121

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 23,617   -   23,617
Restricted -   7,327,773   7,327,773
Committed -   225,789   225,789
Assigned 3,392,518   179,981   3,572,499
Unassigned 22,291,727   (62,039)   22,229,688

Total Fund Balance 25,707,862   7,671,504   33,379,366

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

   Resources and Fund Balances 96,177,534$   16,384,673$   112,562,207$

Berea City School District

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2025

Cuyahoga County, Ohio

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

15

Berea City School District
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to
Net Position of Governmental Activities

June 30, 2025

Total Governmental Fund Balances 33,379,366$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 158,726,320